



2026:CGHC:17773

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MAC No. 90 of 2019

FUTURE GENERALI INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED **versus** SMT. VIMLA BAI SAHU

MAC/838/2019

15.09.2025	<u>MAC No.90 of 2019</u> Ms. Harneet Kaur, Advocate holding the brief of Mr. Sourabh Sharma, Advocate for the appellant/s. Mr. S.P. Sahu, counsel for respondents No.1 to 6. <u>MAC No.838 of 2019</u> Mr. S.P. Sahu, counsel for the appellants. Ms. Harneet Kaur, Advocate holding the brief of Mr. Sourabh Sharma, Advocate for the respondent/Insurance Company. Heard on I.A. No.1/2019, an application for condonation of delay under Section 5 of the Limitation Act. There is a delay of 255 days in filing instant appeal. Learned counsel appearing for the appellants/claimants would argue that the Insurance Company has filed an appeal challenging the award passed by the learned Claims Tribunal and same has been admitted for hearing. He would contend that the learned Tribunal passed an award on 05.05.2018 and at that time, the amount of award was not deposited by the Insurance Company and in absence of sufficient fund, the appellants could not prefer appeal within limitation. On the other hand, Ms. Kaur, Advocate holding the brief of Mr.Sourabh Sharma, Advocate for respondent/Insurance Company would oppose the submissions made by Mr.Sahu. Heard.



	Taking into consideration the submissions made by M and the reasons assigned in the application, the same is allowed. Delay caused in filing appeal is hereby condoned. Post both the matters for final hearing. Sd/- (Rakesh Mohan Pandey) Judge
Rekha	

2026:CGHC:17773